The test result refers exclusively to the
model tested.
This test report may not be copied or published
in extracts without the written authorization of
the accreditation agency and/or
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
RF test report
180412-AU01+W02

4 Test configuration and mode of operation
4.1 Test configuration
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
EUT
RFID-Reader LFP USB Reader 1806HAG01858 HERMOS AG
Support equipment
PC
1
 ESPRIMO E900 O00500 Fujitsu
Monitor
1
 TFT B22T-7 Pro O00857 Fujitsu
Notebook
2
 LIFEBOOK U772 O00632 Fujitsu
Power supply of Notebook
2
 AC ADAPTER A11-100P3A Fujitsu Limited
USB2.0 Extender Transmitter UA0267 LogiLink
USB 2.0 Extender Receiver UA0267 LogiLink
Table 1: Devices used for testing
4.2 Mode of operation
4.2.1 Test modes applied
During the pre-tests it was observed that the “continuous-tag-reading-mode” is the respective
worst- case. Therefore this mode was selected for final testing. The device was configured by
manufacturer to activate the RFID reader for continuous transmission via RFID card.
1
 Only used for conducted emissions test.
2
 Was placed outside of test chambers.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
HERMOS AG
RFID-Reader
LFP USB Reader
180412-AU01+W02 Page 11 of 42
5 Test procedures
5.1 General specifications
5.1.1 Test setups
Tabletop devices are placed on a non-conductive table with a height of 0.8 m. In case of AC
power-line conducted emissions test, the rear of the EUT is located 40 cm to the vertical wall of the
RF-shielded (screened) room which is used as vertical conducting plane. For radiated emission
measurements above 1 GHz, tabletop devices are placed at a height of 1.5 m above the floor
using a support made of styrene placed on top of the non-conductive table.
Floor-standing devices are placed either directly on the reference ground-plane or on insulating
material (see clause 6.3.3 of ANSI C63.4-2014 for more details).
All other surfaces of tabletop or floor-standing EUTs are at least 80 cm from any other grounded
conducting surface. This includes the case or cases of one or more LISNs when performing an AC
power-line conducted emissions test.
Radiated emission measurements of equipment that can be used in multiple orientations (e.g.
portable or handheld devices) are performed with the EUT in each of three orthogonal axis
positions.
5.2 AC power line conducted emission
AC power-line conducted emissions are measured according to clause 6.2 of ANSI C63.10 over
the frequency range from 150 kHz to 30 MHz to determine the line-to-ground radio-noise voltage

Result3 ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.1.1 Test equipment
 Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
☒ Shielded room P92007 Siemens Matsushita E00107
☐ EMI test receiver (CDC) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00552
☒ EMI test receiver (OATS) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00001
☐ EMI test receiver ESCS 30 Rohde & Schwarz E00003
☐ EMI test receiver ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
☐ EMI test receiver ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
☐ EMI test receiver ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
☐ Field probe RF-R 400-1 Langer EMV-Technik E00270
☒ Artificial mains network ESH2-Z5 Rohde & Schwarz E00004
☒ Artificial mains network ESH2-Z5 Rohde & Schwarz E00005
☒ Attenuator (10 dB) 50FHB-010-10 JFW Industries E00471
☐ Cable set CDC RF cable(s) Huber + Suhner E00741
E00804
☐ Test software EMC32-EB (V10.35) Rohde & Schwarz E00777
☐ Test software EMC32-MEB
(V10.35)
Rohde & Schwarz E00778
☒ Test software EMC32-MEB
(V10.35)
Rohde & Schwarz E01073
3
 For information about measurement uncertainties see page 85.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
HERMOS AG
RFID-Reader
LFP USB Reader
180412-AU01+W02 Page 23 of 42
6.1.2 Limits
As specified in section 15.209 of 47 CFR Part 15, the emissions from an intentional radiator shall
not exceed the conducted limits as specified in table 8.
 Conducted limit
Frequency of emission
[MHz]
Quasi-peak
[dBµV]
Average
[dBµV]
0.15 – 0.5 66 to 56* 56 to 46*
0.5 – 5.0 56 46
5 – 30 60 50
Table 8: AC power-line conducted limits
* Decreases with the logarithm of the frequency.
6.1.3 Test procedure
AC power line conducted emissions are measured using the test procedure as described in
clause 5.2.
Remark: The AC power line conducted emissions were measured at the AC-power input port of the
       PC. The nominal input supply was 120 V / 60 Hz.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
HERMOS AG
RFID-Reader
LFP USB Reader
180412-AU01+W02 Page 24 of 42
6.1.4 Test results
Performed by: Andreas Menacher Date(s) of test: July 4, 2018
Climatic conditions: Ambient temperature
27 °C
Relative humidity
44 %
Barometric pressure
976 hPa
Frequency range Step size IF
Bandwidth

Result4: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.2.1 Test equipment
 Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
☐ EMI test receiver (CDC) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00552
☒ EMI test receiver (OATS) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00001
☐ EMI test receiver ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
☐ EMI test receiver ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
☐ EMI test receiver ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
☒ Field probe RF-R 400-1 Langer EMV-Technik E00270
4
 For information about measurement uncertainties see page 76.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
HERMOS AG
RFID-Reader
LFP USB Reader
180412-AU01+W02 Page 27 of 42
6.2.2 Limits
Although there is no limit specified, the occupied bandwidth has to be recorded and reported.
6.2.3 Test procedure
The occupied bandwidth is measured using the test procedure as described in clause 5.6.1 and
referring to the
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
HERMOS AG
RFID-Reader
LFP USB Reader
180412-AU01+W02 Page 28 of 42
6.2.4 Test results
Final measurement was performed without tag, because this is the worst case.
Figure 9: Chart of occupied bandwidth test
99% bandwidth Band edge left Band edge right Result
 Frequency Limit Frequency Limit
[kHz] [kHz] [MHz] [MHz] [MHz]
28.675 120.400 ---  149.075 --- Recorded
Table 9: Results of occupied bandwidth test
 A
Att  10 dB*
DC
*
3DB
RBW 10 kHz
VBW 30 kHz
SWT 40 msRef  107 dBµV
Center 134 kHz Span 200 kHz20 kHz/
1 PK
VIEW
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90
100
1
Marker 1 [T1 ]
          93.15 dBµV
   134.575000000 kHz
OBW 28.675000000 kHz
T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

Result5: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.3.1 Test equipment
 Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
☒ Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
☐ Open area test site (OATS) --- EMV TESTHAUS E00354
☐ Semi-anechoic chamber (SAC) SAC3 Albatross Projects E00716
☐ EMI test receiver (CDC) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00552
☐ EMI test receiver (OATS) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00001
☒ EMI test receiver ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
☐ EMI test receiver ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
☐ EMI test receiver ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
☐ Field probe RF-R 400-1 Langer EMV-Technik E00270
☒ Loop antenna HFH2-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz E00060
☐ Cable set CDC RF cable(s) Huber + Suhner
AME HF-Technik
AME HF-Technik
Stabo
E00446
E00920
E00921
E01215
☐ Test software EMC32-EB (V10.35) Rohde & Schwarz E00777
☒ Test software EMC32-MEB (V10.35) Rohde & Schwarz E00778
☐ Test software EMC32-MEB (V10.35) Rohde & Schwarz E01073
5
 For information about measurement uncertainties see page 76.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
HERMOS AG
RFID-Reader
LFP USB Reader
180412-AU01+W02 Page 30 of 42
6.3.2 Limits
As specified in section 15.205(a)-(c) of 47 CFR Part 15:
Except as provided in paragraphs (d) and (e) of this section, the field strength of emissions
appearing within these frequency bands shall not exceed the limits shown in §15.209. At
frequencies equal to or less than 1000 MHz, compliance with the limits in §15.209 shall be
demonstrated using measurement instrumentation employing a CISPR quasi-peak detector. Above
1000 MHz, compliance with the emission limits in §15.209 shall be demonstrated based on the
average value of the measured emissions. The provisions in §15.35 apply to these measurements.
In case of measurements are performed at other distances than that specified in the requirements,
the limits in the charts and tables reported with the test results are derived from the general
radiated emission limits as listed above using the recalculation factor as described in clause 5.3.
6.3.3 Test procedure
The emission within the restricted band of operation from 0.090 MHz – 0.110 MHz is measured
using the test procedure as described in clause 5.7.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
HERMOS AG
RFID-Reader
LFP USB Reader
180412-AU01+W02 Page 31 of 42
6.3.4 Test results
Figure 10: Restricted band of operation @ 3m distance
Recalculation factor is determined according to ANSI C63.10, section 6.4.4.2 “Extrapolation from
the measurement of a single point”:
Recalculation factor = -40 log(dlimit / dmeasure)
fMHz
[MHz]
dmeasure
[m]
dlimit
[m]
Recalculation
factor [dB]
0.134 3.000 300.000 -80
L
e

Result6: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.4.1.1 Test equipment
 Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
☒ Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
☐ Open area test site (OATS) --- EMV TESTHAUS E00354
☐ Semi-anechoic chamber (SAC) SAC3 Albatross Projects E00716
☐ EMI test receiver (CDC) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00552
☐ EMI test receiver (OATS) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00001
☒ EMI test receiver ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
☐ EMI test receiver ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
☐ EMI test receiver ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
☐ Field probe RF-R 400-1 Langer EMV-Technik E00270
☒ Loop antenna HFH2-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz E00060
☐ Cable set CDC RF cable(s) Huber + Suhner
AME HF-Technik
AME HF-Technik
Stabo
E00446
E00920
E00921
E01215
☐ Test software EMC32-EB (V10.35) Rohde & Schwarz E00777
☒ Test software EMC32-MEB (V10.35) Rohde & Schwarz E00778
☐ Test software EMC32-MEB (V10.35) Rohde & Schwarz E01073
6
 For information about measurement uncertainties see page 92.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
HERMOS AG
RFID-Reader
LFP USB Reader
180412-AU01+W02 Page 33 of 42
6.4.1.2 Limits
Frequency Field strength Measurement distance
[MHz] [µV/m] [dBµV/m] [m]
0.009 – 0.490 2400/F(kHz)
(266.67 – 4.90)
48.52 – 13.80 300
0.490 – 1.705 24000/F(kHz)
(48.98 – 14.08)
33.80 – 22.97 30
1.705 – 30 30 29.54 30
Table 10: General radiated emission limits up to 30 MHz according to §15.209
In case of measurements are performed at other distances than that specified in the requirements,
the limits in the charts and tables reported with the test results are derived from the general
radiated emission limits as listed in table 10 using the recalculation factor as described in
clause 5.3.
6.4.1.3 Test procedure
The emissions below 30 MHz are measured using the
☒ test procedure for radiated measurements as described in clause 5.3.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
HERMOS AG
RFID-Reader
LFP USB Reader
180412-AU01+W02 Page 34 of 42
6.4.1.4 Test results
Performed by: Andreas Menacher Date(s) of test: July 4, 2018
Climatic conditions: Ambient temperature
27°C
Relative humidity
44.0 %
Barometric pressure
976 hPa
Test distance: ☒ 3 m ☐ 10 m ☐ ….. m
Antenna alignment: ☒ in parallel ☐ in line ☐ angle ….. °
EUT position7: ☒ Position 1 ☒ Position 2 ☒ Position 3
Frequency range  Step
size

Result8: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.4.2.1 Test equipment
 Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
☒ Semi-anechoic chamber (SAC) SAC3 Albatross Projects E00716
☐ Free space semi-anechoic chamber
(FS-SAC)
FS-SAC EMV TESTHAUS E00100
☐ EMI test receiver (CDC) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00552
☐ EMI test receiver (OATS) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00001
☐ EMI test receiver ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
☐ EMI test receiver ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
☒ EMI test receiver ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
☐ Preamplifier (1 GHz - 18 GHz) ALS05749 Aldetec W01007
☐ TRILOG broadband antenna (CDC) VULB 9160 Schwarzbeck E00011
☐ TRILOG broadband antenna (OATS) VULB 9163 Schwarzbeck E00013
☒ TRILOG broadband antenna (SAC) VULB 9162 Schwarzbeck E00643
☐ Horn antenna BBHA 9120D Schwarzbeck W00052
☐ Horn antenna BBHA 9170 Schwarzbeck W00054
☒ Cable set SAC RF cable(s) Huber + Suhner E00755
E01033
E01034
☐ Cable set FS-SAC RF cable(s) Teledyne Reynolds
Huber + Suhner
Teledyne Reynolds
E00435
E00307
E00433
☒ Test software EMC32-EB (V10.35) Rohde & Schwarz E00777
☐ Test software EMC32-MEB (V10.35) Rohde & Schwarz E00778
☐ Test software EMC32-MEB (V10.35) Rohde & Schwarz E01073
8
 For information about measurement uncertainties see page 92.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
HERMOS AG
RFID-Reader
LFP USB Reader
180412-AU01+W02 Page 37 of 42
6.4.2.2 Limits
Frequency Field strength Measurement distance
[MHz] [µV/m] [dBµV/m] [m]
30 – 88 100 40.00 3
88 – 216 150 43.52 3
216 - 960 200 46.02 3
Above 960 500 53.98 3
Table 12: General radiated emission limits ≥ 30 MHz according to §15.209
6.4.2.3 Test procedure
The emissions from 30 MHz to 1 GHz are measured using the
☒ test procedure for radiated measurements as described in clause 5.4.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
HERMOS AG
RFID-Reader
LFP USB Reader
180412-AU01+W02 Page 38 of 42
6.4.2.4 Test results
Performed by: Andreas Menacher Date(s) of test: July 3, 2018
Climatic conditions: Ambient temperature
26 °C
Relative humidity
42%
Barometric pressure
976 hPa
Test distance: ☒ 3 m ☐ 10 m ☐ ….. m
EUT position9: ☒ Position 1 ☒ Position 2 ☒ Position 3
Frequency range  Step
size